504775974 02/13/2018

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4822702

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ					
		Name	Execution Date			
JLTIMATE BALANCE,	INC.		06/02/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY D	Λ Τ Λ					
Name:		TA NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES LTD.				
Street Address:	KARAP	DRTTI 3				
Internal Address:	FIN-026	FIN-02610				
City:	ESPOO					
State/Country:		FINLAND				
•						
PROPERTY NUMBERS	S Total: 2					
Property Type		Number				
Patent Number: 7383		383728				
Patent Number: 7634		634379	379			
			·			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA					
Fax Number:			waaaaful itwill be cont			
		the e-mail address first; if that is uns if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen				
Email:	r	arpatent@nokia.com				
Correspondent Name:	rrespondent Name: DOCKET ADMINISTRATOR					
Address Line 1: 600-700 MOUNTAIN AVENUE						
Address Line 2:	F	ROOM 6E-264				
Address Line 4:	Ν	/URRAY HILL, NEW JERSEY 07974-0	1636			
TTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		ULTIMATE BALANCE (MTP)	ULTIMATE BALANCE (MTP)			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		NIRAJ A. DESAI	NIRAJ A. DESAI			
SIGNATURE:		/Niraj A. Desai/	/Niraj A. Desai/			
			02/13/2018			
DATE SIGNED:		02/13/2018				
		02/13/2018				
ATE SIGNED: otal Attachments: 3	_Patent Pu	02/13/2018 Irchase Agreement 02062017(Recordation	tion)#page1.tif			

source=UltimateBalance_Patent Purchase Agreement 02062017(Recordation)#page3.tif

CONFIDENTIAL

EXHIBIT B

ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Ultimate Balance, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 60 Yale Street, Winchester, Massachusetts, 01890, UNITED STATES OF AMERICA ("ASSIGNOR") ("Assignor"), does hereby assign, transfer and convey unto Nokia Technologies Ltd, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Finland, having its principal place of business at Karaportti 3, FIN-02610 Espoo, FINLAND, ("Assignee"), all of Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to (a) all Assigned Patents and patent applications listed below (including all inventions and discoveries claimed or otherwise disclosed therein); (b) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, parents, continuations-in-part, divisionals and extensions (collectively "Related Cases") of such Assigned Patents and patent applications; (c) Assigned Patents or patent applications (i) to which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly claims priority, and (ii) for which any or all of the foregoing directly or indirectly forms a basis for priority; and (d) all Related Cases (whether pending, issued, abandoned or filed in the future) and foreign counterparts to any or all of the foregoing , certificates of invention and equivalent rights worldwide (collectively "Patent Rights"):

Patent No.	Serial No.	<u>Country</u>	Filing Date	lssue Date	<u>Title</u>
7,383,728	<u>11/485,180</u>	<u>US</u>	<u>12-jul-2006</u>	<u>10-Jun-</u> 2008	Orientation and motion sensing in athletic training systems, physical rehabilitation and evaluation systems, and hand-held devices
<u>WO2007008930</u>			Pub. 18-Jan-2007		"
7,634,379	<u>12/077,955</u>	<u>US</u>	<u>21-Mar-2008</u>	<u>15-Dec-</u> 2009	Newtonian physical activity monitor.
WO2008/143738			Pub. 27-Nov-2008		11 17

In addition, Assignor agrees to and hereby does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee all rights (i) in and to causes of action and enforcement rights for the Patent Rights including all PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN ULTIMATE BALANCE, INC. AND NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES LTD

ØN J S

Page 11 of 15

CONFIDENTIAL

rights to pursue damages, injunctive relief and other remedies for past, present and future infringement of the Patent Rights, (ii) the right to apply (or continue prosecution) in any and all countries of the world for Assigned Patents, design Assigned Patents, utility models, certificates of invention or other governmental grants for the Patent Rights, including under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the International Patent Cooperation Treaty, or any other convention, treaty, agreement or understanding, and (iii) the rights, if any, to revive prosecution of any abandoned Patent Rights.

Assignor also hereby authorizes the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all Assigned Patents or certificates of invention or equivalent which may be granted upon any of the Patent Rights in the name of Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon Assignor, its successor, assigns and other legal representatives.

[remainder of this page left blank intentionally]

AV JS

BETWEEN ULTIMATE BALANCE, INC. AND NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES LTD Page 12 of 15

PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT

PATENT REEL: 044913 FRAME: 0471

CONFIDENTIAL

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patent Rights is executed at Canbridge, MA

ASSIGNOR: ULTIMATE BALANCE, INC.

Nobl By:

Printed Name: Christopher Noble

Title: President

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23° day of <u>May</u> 2017 and notarized on said date.





My commission expires: April 29,2022.

ACKNOWLEDGED BY ASSIGNEE: NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES LTD

ASSIGNEE	ASSIGNEE		
By:	By: Ha Pe		
Name: Jan Sandström Director, Legal & Compliance	Name: HARRI HONEASALO		
Títle:	Title: DIRECTOR, PATENTING		
Date: June 2, 2017	Date: MAY 31, 2017		

PATENT PURCHASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN ULTIMATE BALANCE, INC. AND NOKIA TECHNOLOGIES LTD

Page 13 of 15

RECORDED: 02/13/2018